

No. 99-60846

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JOAN ANDERSON and JUDY LYNN ANDERSON, minors, by their
mother and next friend, Mrs. Bessie Anderson; JUANITA
BENNETT, MARY LEE BENNETT and ARCHIE LEE BENNETT, minors, by
their father and next friend, Mr. James Bennett; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE CANTON MUNICIPAL SEPARATE SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants

SCHOOL BOARD OF MADISON COUNTY; ROBERT E. COX,
Superintendent of Education; HAROLD E. DACUS, Assistant
Superintendent of Education; M.L. DEWEES, President; HAROLD
H. WHITE, JR., Secretary; E.L. HENDERSON; M.C. MANSELL; E.W.
HILL,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT:

THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
IN APPROVING MCSD'S PLAN TO LOCATE THE NEW
HIGH SCHOOL IN RIDGELAND 1

A. Locating The High School In Ridgeland
Perpetuates An Unfair Travel Burden on
Black Flora Students 3

B. The Alternative Site At Route 463
Is A Practicable Location For A New
High School, And Is Better Suited
For Reducing The Travel Burden That
The Present System Imposes On Flora
Students 7

C. The District Court's Approval Of MCSD's
Plan Would Be An Abuse Of Discretion
Even Under Rufo Standards 17

CONCLUSION 19

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Arvizu v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 495 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1974)	5
<u>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</u> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979)	12
<u>Diaz v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 861 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<u>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</u> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	17
<u>Harris v. Crenshaw County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 968 F.2d 1090 (11th Cir. 1992)	12-13
<u>Lee v. United States</u> , 914 F. Supp. 489 (N.D. Ala. 1996)	8

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Pitts v. Freeman</u> , 755 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	13
<u>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</u> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	18
<u>Singleton v. Jackson Mun. Sep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 419 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 1032 (1970)	5
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).	9, 13, 17
<u>Tasby v. Estes</u> , 517 F.2d 92 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 939 (1975)	11
<u>United States v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 500</u> , 974 F. Supp. 1367 (D. Kan. 1997)	7
<u>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</u> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	13, 17
